

INCOME STATEMENT (Mio euro €)

	1-3 /03	%	1-3 /02	%	Change	1-12/02	%
Net Sales	446,1	100,0	426,4	100,0	19,7	1810,5	100,0
Interests in associated companies	-0,2		0,1		-0,3	-0,3	
Other operating income	2,4		5,4		-3,0	15,9	
Operating costs	421,5		404,9		16,6	1719,0	
Depreciations and value adjustments	18,5		17,2		1,3	72,2	
Operating profit	8,4	1,9	9,8	2,3	-1,4	34,9	1,9
Net exchange gains/losses	0,2		-0,6		0,8	0,1	
Other financial income and expenses	8,4		8,0		0,3	32,9	
Profit before extraordinary items	0,2	0,0	1,1	0,3	-0,9	2,1	0,1
Extraordinary items	0,0		0,0		0,0	27,0	
Profit before taxes and minority interest	0,2	0,0	1,1	0,3	-0,9	29,1	1,6
Taxes	2,1		0,9		1,2	16,6	
Minority interest	-0,8		-0,4		-0,4	-3,1	
Profit for the financial period	-2,8	-0,6	-0,2	0,0	-2,6	9,4	0,5

BALANCE SHEET (Mio euro €)

	31.03.03	%	31.03.02	%	31.12.02	%
Assets						
Fixed assets	562,7	44,8	597,0	45,8	584,7	48,1
Current assets						
Inventories	325,9	25,9	322,0	24,7	308,3	25,4
Receivables	352,9	28,1	355,4	27,3	297,8	24,5
Cash at bank and deposits	15,8	1,3	28,7	2,2	23,7	1,9
Total	1257,3	100,0	1303,1	100,0	1214,6	100,0
Liabilities and Shareholders' equity						
Shareholders' equity	315,8	25,1	337,6	25,9	322,0	26,5
Capital loan	120,6	9,6	120,2	9,2	120,5	9,9
Minority interest	50,2	4,0	45,4	3,5	50,8	4,2
Obligatory provisions	3,0	0,2	5,5	0,4	5,1	0,4
Long-term liabilities	356,8	28,4	402,8	30,9	357,2	29,4
Short-term liabilities	411,0	32,7	391,7	30,1	358,9	29,6
Total	1257,3	100,0	1303,1	100,0	1214,6	100,0

KEY RATIOS

	1-3 /03	1-3 /02	1-12/02
ROCE, % *)	3,8	4,3	4,0
Equity ratio, % *)	38,8	38,7	40,6
Net gearing, % *)	108	106	97
Investments, Mio euro €	11	12	58
Personnel, average	7718	7543	7721

*) Capital loans have been included under shareholders' equity

Capital loans have been equated with interest bearing liabilities for the purpose of calculating key ratios

Equity ratio, %	29,2	29,5	30,7
Net gearing, %	177	170	161

ROCE - % BY DIVISION

	1-3 /03	1-3 /02	1-12/02
Engineered Wood Division	2,5	4,0	5,9
Solid Wood Division	4,0	0,3	-1,4
Market Network	5,2	10,1	6,4
Moelven	5,3	4,0	6,3
Others			
Finnforest	3,8	4,3	4,0

CAPITAL EMPLOYED

Mio.€	31.03.03	31.03.02	31.12.02
	259,2	239,4	237,7
	316,8	319,8	294,7
	204,0	232,0	225,4
	251,3	271,9	242,7
	1,7	6,2	0,6
1033,0	1069,3	1001,1	

PERSONNEL BY DIVISION

Average	1-3 /03	1-3 /02	1-12/02
Engineered Wood Division	2 277	1 520	1 558
Solid Wood Division	1 004	1 021	1 029
Market Network	1 360	1 847	1 972
Moelven	3 021	3 102	3 107
Others	56	53	54
FINNFOREST	7718	7543	7721

End of Month

31.03.03	31.03.02	31.12.02
2 308	1 518	1 538
1 005	1 015	1 002
1 357	1 862	2 008
3 007	3 094	3 108
56	53	55
7733	7542	7711

Finland	2550	2519	2564	2558	2509	2515
Norway	1822	1841	1832	1805	1838	1838
Sweden	1198	1190	1191	1201	1185	1185
Germany	179	335	313	169	327	280
France	157	171	168	158	173	164
UK	945	759	901	951	774	934
Romania	718	585	603	742	593	636
Others	150	142	149	149	143	159
Total	7718	7543	7721	7733	7542	7711

Quarterly figures

PRODUCTION, 1000 m3	I/ 03	IV/ 02	III/ 02	II/ 02	I/ 02	I-IV/ 02
Sawn timber	602	586	439	596	581	2 203
Sawn timber, planing	135	118	127	143	116	504
Moelven *)	429	406	330	413	398	1 547
EW products **)	187	171	147	188	138	644

*) incl. sawn timber and gluelam production

**) incl. plywood, Kerto-LVL, chipboard, thermowood, gluelam, poles and impregnation

NET SALES (mio euro €)	I/ 03	IV/ 02	III/ 02	II/ 02	I/ 02	I-IV/ 02
Engineered Wood Division	75,4	71,9	66,3	76,1	63,6	277,8
Solid Wood Division	124,4	124,6	102,2	129,1	108,7	464,6
Market Network	139,8	141,5	152,4	160,7	146,6	601,2
Moelven	151,7	153,7	138,9	160,6	143,0	596,1
Internal sales and others	-45,2	-32,4	-30,4	-30,9	-35,4	-129,1
FINNFOREST	446,1	459,2	429,3	495,6	426,4	1810,5

OPERATING PROFIT (mio euro €)	I/ 03	IV/ 02	III/ 02	II/ 02	I/ 02	I-IV/ 02
Engineered Wood Division	1,6	3,8	2,4	5,5	2,2	13,9
Solid Wood Division	3,0	-0,7	-3,8	-0,2	-0,1	-4,8
Market Network	2,3	0,5	4,0	2,9	5,6	13,0
Moelven	3,1	3,4	3,2	6,1	6,1	18,8
Others	-1,5	-0,7	1,4	-2,5	-4,0	-5,9
FINNFOREST	8,4	6,3	7,1	11,8	9,8	34,9
%	1,9	1,4	1,6	2,4	2,3	1,9
Net exchange gains/losses	0,2	0,1	0,1	0,5	-0,6	0,1
Other financial income and expenses	8,4	8,6	8,0	8,3	8,0	32,9
Profit before extraordinary items	0,2	-2,2	-0,8	4,0	1,1	2,1
%	0,0	-0,5	-0,2	0,8	0,3	0,1

OPERATING PROFIT BY DIVISION

%	I/ 03	IV/ 02	III/ 02	II/ 02	I/ 02	I-IV/ 02
Engineered Wood Division	2,1	5,2	3,6	7,2	3,5	5,0
Solid Wood Division	2,4	-0,6	-3,8	-0,2	0,0	-1,0
Market Network	1,6	0,4	2,6	1,8	3,8	2,2
Moelven	2,0	2,2	2,3	3,8	4,2	3,1
FINNFOREST	1,9	1,4	1,6	2,4	2,3	1,9